the Offer or are ineligible to participate in the Offer. As at the date of this

Prospectus, the Underwriters will not increase their holding to an amount in

excess of 19.9%. Refer to Section 1.3 for further details regarding he potential

effects of the underwriting on Messer Jubber, Cornelius and da Silva’s relevant

interest.

In accordance with the terms of the Underwriting Agreement and the allocation

policy set out in Section 2.6, no person will acquire, through participation in the

Shortfall Offer a holding of Shares of, or increase their holding to, an amount in

excess of 19.9% of all the Shares on issue on completion of the Offer.

1.7 Potential dilution on non-participating Shareholders

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their

holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 6.25% (as compared to their

holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Prospectus).

For illustrative purposes, the table below shows how the dilution may impact the

holdings of Shareholders:

Holder

Holding as

at Record

date

% at Record

Date

Entitlements

under the

Offer

Holdings if

Offer not

taken Up % post Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 1.28% 666,667 10,000,000 1.20%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 0.64% 333,333 5,000,000 0.60%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.19% 100,000 1,500,000 0.18%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.05% 26,667 400,000 0.05%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.01% 3,333 50,000 0.01%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 780,099,138 Shares as at the date of the Prospectus.

This assumes no Options currently on issue are exercised.

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption

that those Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed under the

Underwriting and Shortfall Offer. In the event all Entitlements are not accepted and some

or all of the resulting Shortfall was not subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each

Shareholder not accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

[…]

conversion of other Securities on issue prior to the Record Date) would be

957,396,462 Shares.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  18

3.4 Pro-forma balance sheet

The unaudited balance sheet as at 30 November 2023 and the unaudited pro-

forma balance sheet as at 30 November 2023 shown below have been

prepared on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the

Company and reflect the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are

accepted, no Options or convertible securities are exercised prior to the Record

Date and including expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with

information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets

and liabilities of the Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma

financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not

include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards

applicable to annual financial statements.

Unaudited

30

November

2023

Placement
Entitlement

Issue

Proforma

Full

Subscription

 $   $

Current assets

Cash and cash

equivalents
1,450,374  1,173,894 1,168,583 3,792,851

VAT and other 318,659   318,659

Total current assets 1,769,033  1,173,894 1,168,583 4,111,510

Non-current assets

Property, plant and

equipment
104,891   104,891

Exploration and

evaluation
2,042,924   2,042,924

Total non-current assets 2,147,815   2,147,815

Total assets 3,916,848  1,173,894 1,168,583 6,259,325

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Other payables 1,089,447   1,089,447

Total current liabilities 1,089,447   1,089,447

Total liabilities 1,089,447   1,089,447

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  19

Unaudited

30

November

2023

Placement
Entitlement

Issue

Proforma

Full

Subscription

 $   $

Net assets 2,827,401  1,173,894 1,168,583 5,169,878

Equity

Issued capital 37,104,087  1,173,894 1,168,583 39,446,564

Reserve  1,866,987   1,866,987

Accumulated losses  (36,143,673)   (36,143,673)

Total equity 2,827,401  1,173,894 1,168,583 5,169,878

Notes:

1. Placement of 55,221,736 Shares at $0.023 net of expenses.

2. Issue of 52,006,609 Shares at $0.023 (net of expenses) under the Offer.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  20

4. RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES ATTACHING TO SHARES

The following is a summary of the more significant rights and liabilities attaching

to the Shares being offered pursuant to this Prospectus. This summary is not

exhaustive and does not constitute a definitive statement of the rights and

liabilities of Shareholders. To obtain such a statement, persons should seek

independent legal advice.

Full details of the rights and liabilities attaching to Shares are set out in the